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ULD UL_H_LL 

.riginal App1iCti0fl 

Misc Ptiti0fl No. - 

3t. Contempt ptjt ion No. 

4. Review ApplicatiOn No. 

,,ppiicont(S) 
	

' 

Re spond ants 

Advocate for the ,kpPi1cnt(S). 
3. 

• dvocate for the 	 . . 

t 

Notes of the egistrY 
	;at 0 

5f the IT 

ii.•. application is !U1 .)(iI. 

3rdIc f. f. r Rs. 50/- 
•.. 	

L. 	 •• 

No.JtD 
1OO6.2OO7 This petition has been filed by the 

Applicant in absentia' for ,  non- 

cornpliance of the order of this 

Tribunal. Even though contempt petition 

was filed for non-compliance of the 

brders the same was dismissed on he 

~round that "Court is satisfied with the 

onduct of Respondent.No.1". However, 

4i1s. U. Das, learned Addi. C.G.S.C. 

lubmitted that she will obtain 

iiistruction in the matter. 

Issue notice to the Respondents. 

'lihey are specifically directed to 

aiprise this Court as to whether orders 

oI this Tribunal had been complied with 

or not and to produce the compliance 

.odier by the next date. 

Poston22.06.2007. 

V-1hirmn 



- 	22.6.2007 

1vJ- rd9.Q'v 

j )9)\/1/J1 

— 19 
1•, 

/1 
I 

/ 

Ms.U.Das, 	learned 
	

Addl.C.G.S.C. 

appearing for Respondents 1 & 	2 	has 
produced two orders stating that orders of 

this Tribunal have already been complied with 

and the benefit is proposed to be given to the 

Apiilicant w.e.f. 1999 subject to the outcome 

of the Writ Petition before the Hon'ble High 

Court. Copies of the two orders is kept on 

record. Ms.U.Das shall provide copy of the 

two orders before the Registry and the 

Registry will serve notice of the same to the 

Applicant. 

Post on 24.7.2007. 

Vice- Chairman 
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MsJJ,Des learned Addi. C...G:S. 

C. for the respondents has 

submitted that order of this 

Tribunal has been Ocmplied with 

vkle order dated '41.7,2063.Thj 
Court vide order-i dated 22:fmO7-

directed the Registry. to serve the 
copIes of the orders dated 11 .7;2(X3 

and 21 2007 to the applicant 
However, it appears that the 
Retylias not 8erved the same to 
the applicmt\)as directad by this 
Court till date.-sectjojofl0 (Judi) 

shall, tender his epJawition on this 
g"i fI/f1 	q 
Post. the matter on+4.M.07. 	

/ 
Vice-Chairman 

liii 
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the case be posted on 1 0.07. 
 

Vice-Chairman 
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stage 

r. 1.A.'l'alukdar, learned Counsel 
for the Petitioner and 

thak, learned Counsel appearing 

Lieged ntemners. Mr.G. Baishya, 

Learne

=' Gove 

Counsel appearing 

for the 	 nent. 

Fot the reasons reoed in separate 

sheets. ntempt Petition is c d. 

(Khus ) 	Monoranjan Mohanty 

MemberfA 	Vice-Chairman 

• UsDa, Advocate, says that 
instru on from the (iovernnient 
Lira, she as filed 'Vokalatnana' 
ty. She s Nes  adjournment to 
msu"ucuon in tis matter. She 
also obtain XSthICnS relating to 
Writ Petitijn that is ' tted to be 
before the 4auhati High ôoit 

all this matt(r on 6.11.07. N 

K Mr. 13.C. 

for the 

(Khushiram) 
Member(A) 	 Chairman 

hn 



	

05.10.07. 	Ms.Usha Das, Advocate, says that 

having instructions from the Government 

of Tripura, she has filed 'Vokalatnama' 

yesterday. She seeks adjournment to 

obtain instructions in this matter. She 

should also obtain instructions relating to 

stage of Writ Petition that is stated to be 

pending before the Gauhati High Court. 

Call this matter on 6.11.07. 

A
us - /(Khhixani) 	 (MonoranjanMahanty) 

__- 	 Member(A) 	 Vice-Chajman 

Im 
LL 

	

06.11.2007 	Ms.U.Das, 	learned 	Addl.C.G.S.C. 	for 
Respondent Nos. 1,2,3 & 4 is present. The counsel for 
the Respondents has stated that a Writ Petition is 
pendmg before the Hon'ble (rauhati High Court. \ride 

c SMkd 

	

J / 	 order dated 18.7.20071the order of this Tribunal has 

	

17/cZi 	 beenstayed. 	 ' 	;Apparently.the 
applicant is not mterested to pursue the petition. 

Accordingly, matter stands disposed of. 

	

A &rt 	i 	 4 I A 
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No. 220 12/24/2007-AIS(I) 
GOvefluflent of India 

Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions 
Department of Personnel & Training 

New Delhi, 21 June, 2007. 

To 

Mrs. Usha Das 
Addi. Central GOvt. Standing Counsel, 
Birubari, Gopinath Nagar, 
Guwabati - 781016. 
Ph. (R) 2472699 
(M) 9864080663 

2 5,Juw flU? 

Subject: OA No. 1 131 of 2006 filed by Sh. S.K. Adhikari in CAT, Guwahati 
Bench, Guwahati, 

Sir, 

I am directed tq refer to the notice received from Deputy Registrar, CAT, 
Guwahati Bench on the, above subject wherein Secretary, Department of Personnel 
& Training has been named as the 1st Respondent. 

I 
2. 	'In the above matter, with regard to the specific directions given by the 
Bench to respondentito apprise the Bench whether orders of the Tribunal had been 
complied 'with or ot and to produce the compliance order by the next date, i.e. 
22.06.2007 it niay be noted that in compliance of the Tribunal's order dated 
14.09.2001 this Department had issued Order No. 22012/62/2000AIS(l) dated 1 1th 

July, 2003 appointing Sh. .S.K Adhikan to the Joint Manipur-Tripura Cadre of the 
lAS w.e.f. 20 th  February, 1999 after the Govt. of Tripura had issued orders 
expneráting him. However, his deemed appointment was made subject to the final 
outcome of the Writ Petition filed by the Central Govt. in the Guwahati High Court 
against the orders dated '14.09.2001 passed by the CAT, Guwahati Bench in OA 
No. 231/2000. According to the said order the consequential benefits payable to 
him were to be worked out by the Govt. of Tripura. A copy of this order was filed 
before the Guwahati Bench along with the affidavit in the matter of OA No. 
175/2002. A copy of the same is enclosed. 



As may be clear from the above further action in the matter regarding grant 
consequential benefits has to be taken by the Government of Tripura and this 

Department has no further role to play. In the given circumstances, it is requested 
that the Hon'ble CAT may be apprised accordingly. 

-2- 

Yours faithfully, 

(Jai ekash) 
Under Secretary to the Government 'of India 

Copy forwarded for infonnation to 

J<"The Deputy Registrar, CAT, Guwahati Bench, Rajgarh Road, Bhangagarh, 
Guwahati-781005. (Fax No. 0361-2529056) 
The Chief Secretary, Govt. of Tripura, Agartala. 

The Secretary, Union Public Service Commission, Dholpur House, 
New Delhi. (Kind Attn. Sh. R.S. Sinha, Under Secretary). 

(Jai ekash) 
Under Secretary to the Government of India 

".9 
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No.22012/62/2000-AIS(1) 
Government of India 

Ministry of PersOnnel, Public Grievances & Pensions 
Department of Personnel & Training 

New Dethi, 11 July, 2003. 

0 R D E R 

WHEREAS the Selection Committee Meeting to fill up promotion quota 
vacancies in Tripura segment of the Joint Manipur-Tripura Cadre of the lAS for 
the year 1996-97 was held on 27th  March, 1997 whereafier the Select List for this 
purpose was finalized in September, 1997 and appointments therefrom were made 
in the lAS; 

AND WHEREAS Sh. S.K. Adhikari was placed at S.No. 1 in the Select List 
but he was included in the List on provisional basis as departmental proceedings 
were pending against him at that time and the State Government of Tripura had 
also not issued integrity certificate in his favour, as per first proviso to Regulation 
5(5) of the lAS (Appointment by Promotion) Regulations, 1955 and Sh. Adhikari 
was therefore not appointed in the lAS from this List; 

AND WHEREAS the said Select List remained valid till 18.12.2000 as the 
Selection Committees for preparation of Select Lists for filling up of promotion 
quota vacancies in Tripura segment of the Joint Manipur-Tripura Cadre of the lAS 
did not meet during the years 1998 and 1999 and the next meeting of the 
Committee took place on 19.12.2000; 

AND WHEREAS Government of Tripura wrote to the Union Public 
Service Commission in February, 1998 to make the name of Sh. Adhikari 
unconditional in the 1996-97 Select List as according to them, he had been 
exonerated in the disciplinary proceedings pending against him; 

AND WHEREAS the Commission did not agree with the State 
Government's proposal as they found that even after completion of the enquiry in 
the case of Sh. Adhikasi, the minor penalty of Censure had still been imposed upon 
him; 

AND WHEREAS the State Government did not thereafter take up the matter 1 	again with the Commission and Sh. Adhikari retired from the,StateXivil Service 
on 29.02.2000 on attaining the age of 58 years as per the Stte.;_ , 	Rules; 

/ 
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AND WHEREAS Sb. Adlijkaj moved the Central Administrative Tribunal, 

Qiuwahati Bench in O.A. No. 23 1/2000 for appointing him to the lAS alongwith 
the consequential benefits from the 1996-97 Select List subsequent to his 
exoneration in the disciplinary proceedings; 

AND WHEREAS the CAT, Guwahati Bench passed orders in O.A. No. 
231/2000 on 14 01  September, 2001 and directed the respondents to take action on 
1996-97 Select List (in regard to Sh. Adhikari's appointment to the lAS) and 
provide all the consequential benefits to the applicant as per law, preferably within a period of three months; 

AND WHEREAS these orders were examined in consultation with the 
Ministry of Law as the matter involved appointment of a retired State Civil Service 
officer in the lAS for which the Central Government has ciso since filed a Special 
Leave Petition in the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, which has been admitted; 

AND WHEREAS it was finally decided to file an appeal in the Guwahati 
High Court against the CAT's orders dated 14.09.2001 passed in O.A. No. 
231/2000 and the same has also since been done. The matter is yet to be heard by 
the Hon'ble High Court. 

AND WHEREAS Sb. S.K. Ahihari filed O.A. No. 175/2002 in the CA]', 
Guwahati Bench against non-implementation of their orders dated 14.09.200 I 
passd in O.A. No. 231/2000 and the O.A. was admitted and taken up as the 
Contempt petition; 

AND WHEREAS since contempt proceedings have been initiated in the matter, it has been decided to implement the Hon'ble CAT's orders dated 
14.09.2001 in O.A. No. 231/2000 to take necessary steps for giving effect to the 
1996-97 Select List prepared for appoifl1nent of SCS officers of Tripura segment 
of the Joint Manipur - Tripura cadre of time lAS in-so-far as the appointment of Sh. 
S.K. Adlijkarj to the lAS is concerned The irnpIemenation of these orders is 
however to be made on provisional basis as on appeal against the said orders 
stands filed in the Hon'ble High Court at Guwahati; 

AND WHEREAS subsequent to his exoneration in the disciplinary 
proceedings initiated by the Govt. of Tripura on 20 0' February, 1999 and the Govt. 
of Tripura taking up the matter of making his name unconditional in the 1996-97 

List with the UPSC, Sh. Adhikarj's name included in this Select List has ( 	bde UnCom1ditjoial by the Commission 
: 

WHEREAS appointment of SCS officers provisionally included in the . . 	1cJ • sts, whose names are subsequently made unconditional by the VPSC iii 
tion with the State Govements Concerned, is made Prospectively imnde, 
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second proviso to Regulation 9 of the lAS (Appointment by Promotion) Regulations, 1955; 

AND WHEREAS Sh. Adhikari's name in the 1996-97 Select List has been 
made unconditional by the Commission subsequent to his having been exonerated 
by the Govt. of Tripura vide the latter's order dated 20th February, 1999; 

NOW T1-[EREFORE Sh. S.K.Adhik&j, a SCS officer of Tripura who was 
included in the 1996-97 Select List prepared for appointment of SCS officers of 
Tripura to the Joint ManipurTrjpura Cadre of the lAS, is hereby deemed to have 
been appointed in the Joint Manipur-Tripura Cadre of the lAS with effect from 20 
February, 1999 when the Goveqmient of Tripusa had issued orders exonerating 
him in the disciplinary proceedings and the penalty of Censure earlier imposed on 
him was set aside, whereafter his name has been made unco1ditional in the 1 996-
97 Select List. This would however be subject to the final outcome of the Writ 
Petition filed by the Central Government in the Guwahatj High Court against the orders dated 14.09.2001 passed by the CAT, Guwahati Bench in O.A. No. 
231/2000. The consequeitjaJ benefits to be payable to Sh. Adhikarj on this 
account wouki be worked out by the Govt. of Tripura forthwith. 

It is ordered accordingly. 	

. 

(T. JACOB) 
Director The Chief Secretary 	

re Government of Tripura, 
General Administration (Personjiel 	 Sir

)  
& Training) Department, 	 4 ee Agartala. 	

Ca 

Copies for information and necessary action to:- 

1. 	Sh. S.K. Adhikari 
Krishnagar, C/o Dr. Rabindranath Mukherjee, Rathtala, P.O. 

Dist. Nadia, West Bengal - 741101. 
2. 	

Secretary, Union Public Service Commission, Dholpur 
Delhi (Sh. G.C. Yadav, Asstt. Director). 

2 dNc 

Cr
44 

A[) TLSTEr, 

ARY PUBLI 
DELHI 

— 	if fifi 

House, New 

(H c 	---' 	- 

(T. JACOB) 
Director 

I 
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No. 220 12/24/2007- &IS(1) 
Government of II] dia 

Miiistry ofPerscnnel, Public Grievänce.s & Pensions 
Thai-tmnt of Personnel & Training 

New Dehi, 20 June, 2007. 
To 

Mrs. UthDas 
AddL Ceiitral (cvt. Standing Counsel, 
Bfrubai, (Jopii ath Nagr, 
ahth- 78: 
Ph.247269 
(M) 9840806 3 

Suhje OA Pk 131 oi 2006 filid by Sh. S.K. Adhilcai r in CA1 Guwalati 
Bend , CuwalLalj. 

Sir, 

I wi dAr eted torefer to the otice received from Deçutv Regiarar, CAT, 
Guwabai iBenc 1 cli the above subject wherein Sccretaiy, DepartlILent of Personnel 
& Tntining has bin naiaed as the 1 Respondent, 
2. 	Ii the a.l cve mattcr, with regard to the specific dfretioris given by the 
Benh 1:o rspoi dents to apprise the Bench whethr orthrs of the Tribun.d had been 
compJjo1 with 1 riot and to produce the compliance order by the next date, i.e. 
22.0152w7 it j riay be noted that in compliance of the TribiuLl's order dated 
14.09,2(H)J this Department had jissued Order No. 22012/62/2000A1S(0 dated 11th 
July, 2CO3 appc int[ng Sli. S.K. Adhikari to the Jcint Mnipur..Thpura Cadre of the lAS w.e,f 26 February, 1999 acer the Gov:. of Tripma had istied orders exoniralin ;i hirr. However, his deemed appointment was made scbjeci to the final outcnn of the r[t Petition filed by the Central Govt. th the Guvir;ihati :FJigh Court 
agaiist ihe ordt r dated I 4.09.2i)O1 passed by the CAT, GuwaLiiti Bench in OA 
No. 231/2000. Accordjg to the said order the 4onsequentia1 &lnefiL,  payable to him 1e]n to be v,rked oirt by the Govt. of Tripuia. A copy of thi:; ordeT was filed befoie 11].e Guy ahti Bench along with the affidavit in the matter cf OA No. 
175/0Ci2, A cc v of the: same is enclosed. 
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3. 	As may 1 €: clear from the above further action iti the rnattr regarding grant 
of caquenth I 1eneffts has to be taken by the Govrnmeni: of Tripura and this 
Depirfnient ha no fluflter role to play. In the given oircumsaancos, it is requested that the Hon'bI (6"AT may be apprised accordthgy. 

Yours faithfully, 

(if al iekash) 
Under SecTetary to the 'Gevemnient of India 

Cop, forwarded I :ftr information to: 

1 The, rut( Registrar, CAT, Ouwahati Be:]ch, Rajgar1i Riad, ]3hangagarh, 
(hrwthati.- 781005. (Fax No. 0361-2529056) 
rhe.. Chief kcretary, Govt. cfTiipura, Agaitda. 

Tue Sccreta y, Unioii Jublic Service Commission, 1)holpur IHouse, 
New Delhi, (Kind Atht. Sh. R.S. Sinha, Under Secretary). 

(Jai kaIz) 
Under Secretary to the Governntnt of India 
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D 	 Cjnce & P(l1sj

epaznent of Persoe1 & Trainjng
r)fl  

	

New De1 	11 July, 2003 

1/, 

S the Sd Ct10 
COE1ee Meeting to fill up prom:tjon quota 

Vanjjec 

in Thp of the J°int ManIPUr_TriPW.a CacJ- of iJ:ie lAS for the year 1 996-97 WaS held on 2t
M;Ch 1997 whereafter the Setect List for this 

pWpo wa; fina !ized in September,  997 and appoin tents tber(fom were made 
in the 1i 

D 	
Sh S.K.Adhjkj was placed at S.No 1 the Select 

List 
but he w incJu led in the 	

rs al bajs as deparneiitj Proceedings 
were j enj[in g 
also nd IIU m egrzty cen:ificate in luSJavnir i' 	I 	-. 

J:eUlatIo 
4tPPOl1flflent 

by ProflIQt10) Regii1j01 1955 a]d Sb. Adhika-j was th
(r)r(. not IPpointed in the lAS froin this Li;t; 
JNj:) WH EAS the said Select List rernjjed valid till 18.12.2000 as the 

Se1ectj. ::olfllfljt :ee:; for pIep0 of Select Li 
	for filling up of quota vacajIcjes in Tripura sgrne of the Jolt Mapur_Trip.a Cadre of the 

lAS 
did not eel d :ng the yi 	1998 

and 1999 and the next ']eetin of the 
Committee took pLice on 9. :2.2oo); 

AND 	Jks 
G)emet of Thpwa 	ote to the iJ0 Public 

Service COrfljnjSSj)!t 
in Ferua, 1998 to make the name of Sb. AdhjJ UflCOfldjtjOt:l in the 1996..97 Select I. 

	
as acccrg to them, he had been 

exonerat d in the di c1;Dliii 	
proceethns Pending agaj him; 

J) WER AS the Co0 	
did not' aee witI the State 3oveeflt's prop(Isa[ as they fouj that eveji after COiflfJetjoI] of the erIqui in 

ihe case (f Sb Adhi i, the "or 

	

AND W}{ERI 	
the :State Govement did no' thereafter take up th mater 

agafr With the Co asSjOn and Sb. Ad 	
retired &o the Statç1 Sece 

cn 29.02 200o cn att 
tiriJng the age of 58 years as per be 	

Rules; 
-- 1: 4 
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lIP /N .) WI EREAS Sli. Acj,jk moved thc Centrai Adiflj1 isirat lye 
•/ Guajj Ben!m in ().j No, 23 1/200() for appDifltj 	him iso 'the lAS alongwjtj, the consequefl 	benefits froi 	the 1996-97 Select List stibset.iezit to his 

exone,ra1'iot in tie discip1iai'y pfoceedthgs; 

AI) WHEREAS the CAT, Guwahati Bench passed orers i O. No. 231/:oc 	
14 ;etflb, 201)] rnd directed the respondent to take action on 

1996 	
Select List (in regard to Sh. Adhikari's appointfl](fl( to th 

lAS) and prov:de all the (On;equejJ benefi to th appli 
a per o of threc rn nths' cant a1j 	1Dre1rably within 

AND WH 	AS these orders were exanhjnedt in coUs i1ltat)rl with the of' Law as the 'aier iIlo1yed 
appojntm(nt of a retjr, State Civil Service °ffiç in 

the lAS fDr which the Central Goveet has cJsc since filej a Special Leayc: .Petit.0 ii 
th Hon'l,Je Suprete Co of India, which has been admitted; 

AND WR EEAS it was finaLly decided to file an appeal in the Guwahair 
{igh Coun, agair'st the CAT's orders dated 14.09.200j pasc in O.A. No 23 1/2000 and tI ;ame has also Since been done. TJ',e matter is ct  to  je heard b\ 

the I-Ion' bie HigJ Ci:nirt. 

A41) WHJJUAS  
Guwajiati Bench a 	

Sit. S.K 	iiha filed O . A. No. 175/2;)02 in the CAT ain 
 non - ililpler;,i

ei)tation oh their orders dated 14.09.2001 passd o. 231/2030 and the O.A. was admjUed and en up as the Contenipt petit ion 

ANJ:) 'WHE :AS sir,,ce contenipt Proceedings have been initialed in the (flatter, it has ben dec;,ded to impleillent the Hon'b1 CAT'5 orders dated 
14 09.,Cioi in O.i. No. 231/2000 to sake flecessaiy steps for giv:i efIèct to the 1996-97 SIect Lsi prepared for appojiUjuent of SCS officers of Tripui'a segrn

en  
of the Joint Maii ur 

•- lrI)t1ra cadre of time S in-:;o.far as the 
appoi,ltiit.nt of i. 

(pr roceediriL~ ,,,

SJK. 
Ad.IiiJc. to the hAS i5 Concerned 

The impleflleJliatjort of these orders is 
howe 	o be rn ide o j)rovjsjortal l)asis ç 	

LIIC Sd orders 
cinn 	iO.i 	High Coup at GUWajiaj. 

rx w 	SUb 3equen 	to his exoi leration fn ti-. 	LiAza of Triptr laking t.p the rnat':er of rnakiz'mg his na 

 11iFj,-j y  th Q. c'fI1•lpurao11 	
Govt List wjlth Hi 1(0CC, L. i'u.11IjKarI S flame Hicluded n tliic 

1C''G 2 'de Un'nnd i 	...l 2. 



NVS, 

G1'tIBAX ADNISThAT WE TRI JJNAL 
(9JWANT I DEN OH: 

CINAL APLaTIQ NO. 

1 0 . a) Narne of the 

bo ResporidafltS- Union of India & Ors 

c) No. of Applicant(S) :- 

27 Is the application is the proper form- YeW1< 

3 whether name & desriPtiOn.and address of the all papers teen 
furnished in cause title : Yes/ 

Has the appliCati0fl bn dully signed and varifed :— Yas 

Have the GOPICS duly sied : Yes 	 . 

6.HaVe suffiCiant number of copies of the application been fil 
	- edY/ 

Jhether all the anne)re parties aro impleadd :Yes4'. 

ihether English translation of ducum&flts in the 
3 Uage :  

9, ,  Is the applieation is in time : Yes o. 

l. Has the Vkalatflamilm0 of appearaflce/ 
	osatiOn is fi1ed:-Y 

Is the appliCatl0fl by 1O//For Rs:  

Has the appliCation is maitanable : Ye, /N. 

Has the Impugn:d order original duly attested been fU 
	Ye 

sw 
Has the ligible copies of the anneXUres dully attetd filed :-Ya 

Hs the Index of ducueflt5 been filed all available 

Has the reired number of envoloped bearing full address of the 

respondants been filed 

Has the declaration as requirOd by item 7 of the fotm 

whether the- relief sought fr ariGS out of the single 
 

1. hether th interim rolief is prayed for : Y/O. 

i 

	

. In case of 	of delay 
2 	ondofl3ti n 	s fie ld is it supported 

21. ThetheT this Case 	b e heard by 	
Bench 

22. Any other point 

23 
. Result of the Scrutiny vth initial of the $crtiflY clerk he 

t

. 
- 	 f, - 	1;) applicatiofl is in order: 

	

i-_ 	
, 

SFCTICM 



1 
Ceuia& AmiuM 1'IV 

. 	H:•• 

1T?!t 

G1'vv3\Ati Bench. 

INTHE 

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE 
TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI 

BETWEEN 
Shri SantoshkumarAdhikari 	Petitioner 

AND 
The Union of India & 3 others ---- Respondents 

IN THE MATTER OF 

Wilful disobedience and deliberate flouting of the Directions of the 
Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, GUWAHATI, for more than 
4 (four) years by the Respondents; and Reliefs and Redressals 

sought and deserved by the Petitioner therefor. 

DETAILS OF THE PETITION 

1. 	PARTICULARS OF THE PETITIONER 
Name 	: 	Shri Santoshkumar Adhikari 

Father's Name : 	Late Phanindranath Adhikari 

Age 	: 	64 (sixty four years) 

Date of Birth 	: 	4th February, 1942 
(Annexure - IX) 

Official Status : 	Retired Tripura Civil Service 
Officer (Annexure Xl) 

Last Employed as 	Director, Employment $ervices & 
Manpower Planning, 

\c.. 
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Govt. of Tripura, AGARTALA. 

vii) 	Address for 0/0 Sm. Swapna Bhaumik, 

Communication Lady Carmichael Girls' H.S. 
School, P.O. KRISHNAGAR, 
Dist. Nadia,W. Bengal, 
Pin-741101 

PARTICULARS OF THE RESPONDENTS 
Respondent No. 1 	: The Union of India, through the 

Secretary, Ministry of Personnel, 
Public Grievances & Pensions 

(Department of Personnel & 
Training), NEW DELHI; 

Respondent No, 2 	: The Chairman, Union Public Service 
Commission, Dholpur House, 
Shajahan Road, NEW DELHI; 

Respondent No, 3 	: The State of Tripura, through the 
Chief Secretary, Govt of Tripura, 
AGARTALA; 
and 

Respondent No. 4 	: The State of Manipur, through the 
Chief Secretary, Govt. of Manipur, 
IMPHAL, 

LIMITATION 
The question of limitation does'not arise as the matter has 

been in a continuous process since filing of the Original Application 
with the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati, which 
was registered there under no. 231/2000 and disposed of with 
certain Direction to the Respondents (Annexure - I ) and the Peti-
tioner has been still trying to be granted the reliefs directed to be 
given by the Honble Tribunal. The Petitioner cannot be treated as 
indolent. 
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COURT FEES, ETC. 
Court Fee Stamps for Rs. 10/- (Rupeeslen) only are af-

fixed to the instant Petition and an Indian Postal order for Rs. 100!-

(Rupees One hundred) only in favour of the Registrar is also en-
closed. 

NON-ENGAGEMENT OF A LAWYER 
The Petitioner does not have the financial capability of en-

gaging a Lawyer. The case is very simple. Some reliefs were di-
rected to be given to the Petitioner by the Honbie Tribunal more 
than 4 (four) years ago (Annexure- I ). Despite the Direction of the 
Hon'ble Tribunal, the Respondents are not yet reacting. They never 
appealed against such Direction. To show that the Respondents 
have been wilfully disobeying and deliberately flouting the said Di-
rection is very simple. It is more than a luxury for a poor pensioner 
to engage a Lawyer and to make avoidable expenditure and try for 
making and keeping a distant contact for this simple purpose. Ev-
ery thing is explained in the instant Petition on the merit of which 
the Petitioner appeals to the Hon'ble Tribunal to dispose it of. 

HEARING AND DISPOSAL IN ABSENTIA. 
The Petitions old, being 64 (sixty-four) years of age; fi-

nancially handicapped, being on a meagre pension; and of ill health. 
He needs the constant company of escorts during journeys. It is not 
physically and financially possible for him to be present before the 
Hon'ble Tribunal in person. Moreover, he has reasons to believe 
that the Respondents will be asking for time again and again to 
drag the case and thus render the Petitioner exhausted of patience, 
energy and resources. So, he requests the pleasure of the Hon'ble 
Tribunal of being so kind and considerate as to hear this humble 
Petitioner in absentia and dispose of the case purely on its merit. 
Self attested copies of the essentially material douments are sent 

herewith as Annexures. 
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MATTERS NOT PENDING WITH ANY OTHER COURT 

The matter is not pending with any other court. The Peti- 

tioner, however, being confused on receipt of letter no. CAT! GHY 
ft 

I SB / JudL1 328 dated 16/22. 04. 2004 from the Registry of the 

Honble Tribunal (Annexure - IV), approached the Hon'ble Supreme 
Court and the Hon'ble Guwahati High Court, Agartala Bench, by 
mistake and owing to ignorance of law. But theJaid Hon'ble Courts 
either returned his Petition or forwarded his Petition to the Hon'ble 
Tribunal or lodging his Petition advised him to move the Con-

cerned Court (Annexures V, VI & VIII). The Petitioner, not being a 
lawyer, not being conversant with the legal procede, seeking 
only justice and not having the view point of law may plase be ex-

cused for making the mistake, if any, unintentionally. 
FACTS OF THE CASE 

Around the time of his retirement as a Tripura Civil Ser-

vice (TCS) Officer, the Petitioner filed an Application with the Cen-
tral Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati, for a Direction to appoint 
him to Indian Administrative Service (lAS) on the basis of the select 
list of 1996-97. 

Hon'ble Tribunal, on proper appreciation of the case pro 
and con and examinig all aspects of it directed the Respondents to 
give effect to the Select List of 1996-97 and give all consequential 
benefits to the Applicant within 3 (three) months of the date of such 
Direction which was given on the 14th september, 2001 AD., in OA 
No. 231/2000, 

ANNEXURE- I 
As no action except initiating a proposal by the Respon-

dent No, 3 for appointment of the Applicant to the lAS was taken by 
the Respondents in compliance with the Direction of the Hon'ble 
Tribunal even after a long time of much more than 3 (three) months, 
the Petitioner filed another Application, legally termed the Con- 
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tempt Petition, with the Hon'ble Tribunal. That was also disposed of 

by the Hon'ble Tribunal on the 17th July, 2003, using a few harsh 
words for lack of sincerity on the part of the Respondents, particu-
larly, the Respondent No, I 

ANNEXURE-Il 
ANNEXURE - Ill 

It also appears that the Respondent No. I avoided 
personal appearance before the Honble Tribunal and escaped 

contempt of court by assuring that certain steps had been or were 

being taken for complying with the Direction given on the 14th 
September, 2001, in OA no, 231 / 2000 A.D. 

As a long time again passed by in total inactivity on the 
part of the Respondents and the assurances given by the Respon-

dent No, I before the Hori'ble Tribunal turned totally false, the Peti-
tioner again referred the matter to the Hon'ble Tribunal. This time, 
the Petitioner received a letter under no CAT/GHY/53/JudI./328 dated 
the 16th / 22nd April, 2004, from the Deputy Registrar, Central 
Administratuve Tribunal, who expressed the helplessness of the 
Hon'ble Tribunal to take further actibn in the matter and advised the 
Petitioner to move the Approprite Forum for redressal of the griev-
ances, the subject-matter of the Original Petition and that of the 
Contempt Petition both being stood disposed of by the Hon'ble Tri-

bunal, 
ANNEXURE - IV 

In this connectiOn, the Petitioner begs to state that he 
was not at all aggrieved at the Direction of the Honbie Tribunal 
given on the 14th September, 2001, in OA No. 231/2000; but he 
was totally shocked by the wilful disobedience and deliberate flout-
ing of the Court Orders by the Respondents. He simply wanted the 
reliefs already directed to be given by the Hon'ble Tribunal (Annex-
ure - I) and punishment for the Respondents who were guilty of not 
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only wilful disobedience but also making false assurances. 
On receipt of the letter (Annexure - IV), the Petitioner 

suddenly found the doors of the Appropriate Forum closed before 

him. Being at a loss, he approached the Hon'ble Supreme Court, It 

was not according to the procedure. The Petition was returned. 

ANNEXURE - V 
Then, the Petitioner approached the Hon'ble Guwahati 

High Court, Agartala Bench, the Registry of which forwarded his 
Petition to the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

ANNEXURE - VI 

The Petitioner made a corresp1ence with the Regis-
trar of the Honble Tribunal as to the fate of such a development. 
But, he received no response. 

ANNEXURE - VII 
Then, the Petitioner approached the Hon'ble Supreme 

Court second time, His Petition was not admitted for not being 

covered under the PIL guidelines. It was lodged there and he was 

advised to move before the Concerned Court for the desired relief 
in the matter. 

ANNEXURE - VIII 
Hence, is this Petition to the Hon'ble Tribunal, The 

Petitioner begs to urge this point on the attention of the Hon'ble 
Tribunal that the Order dated the 14th September, 2001 (Annexure 
- I) has not yet been implemented even after a long period of more 
than 4 (four) years and it is not likely to be ever implemented ; be-
cause, despite the assurances given by the Respondent No. I (An-
nexure - II & Ill), no step for compliance with the said order has yet 
been seen to be taken. 
9. 	RELIEFS SOUGHT 

(i) The Respondents shall be compelled to comply with  

the Direction of the Hon'blè Tribunal given on the 14th September, 
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2001, in OA No. 231 / 2000 (Annexure - I) 

10. 	CONSEQUENTIAL BENEFITS 
(I) As the Petitioner has already been entitled to appoint-

ment to the IAS on the basis of the Hon'ble Tribunal's Direction 

(Annexure - I), he is also fully entitled to re-fixed pay on the ba6 of 
the Pay Slip (Annexure x) issued by the Finance Department, Gov-
ernment of Tripura, along with the Central Government allowances 

writh effect from the date of such appointment extended service 
up to the 28th February, 2002 AD ; 2 (two) more annual increments 

retirement as an lAS Officer on completion of 60 (sixty) years of 
age ; increased pensionary benefits, such as, a larger amount as 
cash equivalent of leave due at the time of retirement, a larger 
amount as gratuity as per the Central Government norms, re-fixed 

pension, etc., on the basis of such re-fixed pay with effect from the 

1st March, 2002 A.D. All such arrear amounts shall be given to the 
Petitioner without delay. 

As there has been inordinate delay, all the benefits un-
der (i) shall be given to the Petitioner w 	interest, considering the 
genuine economic factors of inflation and devaluation and gen-
eral financial procedure for delayed payment. 

As the Petitioner suffered from severe humiliation and 
loss of mental peace during service and in retirement and is still 
suffering from constant tension and anxiety even in the presence of 
a specific Direction for redressal of his grievances from the 
apporpriate judicial forum, he shall be suitably compensated. 
11. 	PUNISHMENT FOR THE RESPONDENTS 

The Respondents, being responsible for wilful disobedience 
and deliberate flouting of Court Orders and giving false assurances 
before the Hon'ble Court, thereby committing and also repeating 
contempts over and over again for more than 4 (four) years, shall 
be pià.  
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COST OF THE CASE 
The Respondents shall be directed to bear the cost of the 

case 
The instant Petition in requisite number of copies is being 

sent by Registered Parcet along with an Indian Postal Order for Rs. 
100/- (Rupees One hundred) only in favour of the Registrar, Centrai 
Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati. 

LIST OF ENCLOSURES 
The instant Petition containing Ct 	pages in 7 

(seven) sets along with an IPO for Rs. 100/- (Rupees one hundred) 

only is accompanied with the following Annexures, all being 

self - attested copies. 

Annexure - I 	Order of the Hon'ble Tribunal dt. 14.09.0.1 

Annexure - II 	Order of the Hon'ble Tribunal dt. 17.07.03 

Annexure - Ill 	Order of the Hon'ble Tribunal dt. 17.07.03 

An nexure - IV 	Letter no CAT/GHY/56/Judl/328 dt. 16/22.04.04 
from the Dy. Registrar Central Adm. Tribunal. 

Guwahati 

Annexure - V LetterNo. D. No. 2634/04/XlVdt. 02.07.04 
from the Asstt. Registrar, Supreme Court 

Annexure - VI Letter no. 671-72/HC/AGT/B dl. 29.10.04 
from the Asstt. Registrar Guwahati High 
Court, Agartala Bench 

Annexure - VII The Petitioner's letter dt. 07.03.05 to the 
Registrar, Central Adm. Tribunal 

Annexure - VIII Letter no. Dy. no. 239/SC! PIL / 2006 dt. 
18.01.2006 from the Asstt. Registrar, 
Supreme Court of India 

Annexure - IX School Final Certificate 

Annexure - X Pay slip no. 'F 9(5)(3) - FIN (E) / 88 dl. 

11.01 .2000 

4 
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Annexure - Xl 	 $3 (three) pages of the Pension 

Payment order 

VERIFICATION 
I, Sri Santosh Kumar Adhikari, Son of Late Phaninnath 

Adhikari, aged 64 (sixty four) years, a retired Tripura Civil Service 
Officer, Grade I, now having the following address for communication, 

do hereby verify that the contents of this Petition are true to the best 

of my knowledge and that I have not suppressed any material fact. 

ADDRESS 
C/o Sm. Swapna Bhaumik, 

Lady Carmichael Girls' H.S. School, 

P.O. KRISHNAGAR, 01st. Nadia, 
West Bengal, Pin -741101 

Dated, Krishnag ar, 
the 2.fi2iAarch, 2006 	 Signature 

-- 
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CENTRAL A).. F7TSTPATIVE TP' ,T3 U)L\jAL GU/Ajj1 BECj. 
Cr i g i 	1  

';~ t i On 	231 of 2000. / 
Date o± 	This the 14th 	y 

 of 
'.eoter:Her 2001 

The Hon 'ble j,,r Tuste DNChohy.Vice_Cbarr 

The Ho 'ble 	
., Shdrma, Aninjstratve Member - 

Shri. Santosh ':i.m 	Aihjkr.j C/C 	rj Dhire - ra i<r Bhcwick, Roy Para, P.T, 
1)1st, Nadia, 
est Bengal, 1-'ir--74i13j. 

. 

By Advocate
.Chanda. •3.Sarrna, 

- Versu - 

Union of India 
through the Secretary, 
Governjnent of 
iliflistry of per30rne1, Public Grievances 
and PCflS!On 	(.e3artment 01 personnel & Tra1njn) Ne )elhi. 
The Chajnn 
Union PUb1j Service Cornrnjs0 
Dholpur 	Th.hjahan Road, New De ihi  
he state of 

through the Chief Secretary 
to the GOrnmet of Tripura, 
Agarta. 

40 The State of 
through the Chief Secretary 
to the Governner. t of ManipU, Imphal. 

'espcj-idents 
Sri A.Deh Roy, Sr.C.G.S.C. 

0 R D E R 
- 

This ajpljcatiop under Section 19 ci the 
Adrnjrijstratjv, Trjb;ms Act 1985 praying for a dLrectjo 

for providing 	 benefits to the appiic 	oursuant 
to his se 1ectjc t All Indj, Service in acc.rdare with 

Indjn Adnhjnjt?-at,, Service (.ppojntmcnt by Prormotion) 
Regulat3 1i .i the foi1o!ng 

CQ!Itd .2 



'N 
2. 	The app!..oant belonged to the Tripura Civil Service. 	A. 

A Select List was prepared for theyear 1996- 97 for. appoint-
ment by prothoti.on to the Indian Administrati'e Servjc (i.$) 

under the lAS Appointmtnt By promot.jon Regulation 1955. In 

the said select lit the name of thepplicant was i4luded 

at serial No.1 by the Selection Committee which met on 
27.3.1997. The applicant was seleàted provisionally sthject 
to clearance of departmental proceeding pending againt 
him and grant of Integrity Certificate by the State Cvernmerit 

in accordance with the provisions of lAS (Apointment by 

'Promotion) Regu latioris 1955. The Select List was pp'oved 
by the , COmmission v.ide their letter dated 9.10-4997 and 
notified by the Government of India on 22.10.977. In view 

of the pendency f the departmental proceeding of ficeks named 

I 

at serial No.2 and 3 were promoted after keeping one post 

.rved for the a.i.ant in terms . of the proviso 	the 
Relation 9(1) of lAS promotion Regulations of the lAS 

1~ry - 

Aintment by Promotion) Regulationà 1955. A.ter a protected 

L  y the appl.c ant was imposed with, a minor penaltr of 
kFensure vide order dated 12/17.3 .19980 he said penalty 

- 

1posed. on the applicant was set aside, on appeal vide order 

dated 12.3 .98. In the meantime the applicant retired from 

service on 29.2.2000. On conclusón of the departmental enquiry 

the applicant sought for a direction for appointing hm in 

the lAS on -the hasi of the Select List of 1996-97. It was 
asserted that the cUsciplinary proceeding was initiatd on 

	

- 	 14.8 .92 but the proceeding was unnecessarily dragged on by 

the State Government for no fault of his own. There was 

delay in appointing the Presenting Officer and conc1ujon of 

	

'1 	the enqtxiry and finally the applicant Was exonerated by 

	

4 

4 	
the aepartment n 1999. According to the applicant none of 

contd.. 
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•f•. 
• 

the respondents took any genuine steps:.for giving him 

the benefit of promotion under the Regulation and on the 

strength of the Select List of 1996-97. 

:. fI;••• 
The respondents submitted their written statement. 

cording to Union public Service CorriniSsion (UP) the 
E 

Selection Committee included the name of the applicant at 

• 	serial No.1 provisionally but he could not be appointed to 

rAS due to the Dendency of the disciplinary proceeding. By 

order dated 20.2.1999 the applicant was e;onerated from 

the disciplini.iry proceeding pending against him. Though 

there was a clear vacancy for the applicant on 1.1.1 .97 

he was not appointed to lAS instead his Junior officers 

were appointed from the Select List of 1996-97. It was 

seated by the UPSC that the State 'Gornment byt its letter 

dated 26.3 .98 stated that' the officer had been fully 

exonerated from the charges and requested the Commission 

make his name unccnditional and final in terms of 

ion 9(1) of lAS promotion.RegulationS. The Commission 

obr 	that the officer has not been fully exonerated 

:4 nor penalty of censure was imposed on him and 
••" 	- 	- 
Draingiy 3overniient of Tripura was inrormee • it was 

stated that the State Govrnment did not bring to notice 

of the Commission so far about the later development wherein 

his penalty of censure was set aside. 

The respondent No.1 in its written statement also 

asserted that :he name of the applicant remajn provisional 

in 1996-97 and it was yet to be made unconditional from the 

UpSc. The State of Tripura, the respondent No.3 in it 

written statement stated that in view of the pendency of 

the disciplinary proceeding officers placed below the 

AVA 

contd.. 4 
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applicant in the SLect List were promoted to lAS keeping 

one post reseivd for the applicant. 

From the facts enumerated àbovè it thus appears that 

no steps were so far,  taken by any of the respondents for 

declaring the applicant unconditional in the Select List 

of 1996-97 de;pite the fact that one post wa kept reserved 

for the applicant in pursuance of proviso 9(1,)of the  

Regulations. 7e dc not find any justifjcatjci on the part 

of the respondents for not taking the follow up action 

after the applicant was exonerated. The applicant could not 

lawfully be r&rfused the benefit of his selection to the 
of 

lAS on the.procra;:tination 	the departmental, proceeding 

in which he was fully exonerated in due coure. 

Upon hearing Mr M.Chanda, learned counsel for the 

.ap1icant and Mr A.Deb Roy, learned Sr.C.G.S.0 for the 

respondents and upon considering all the aspects ofthe 
' 

ii'mtter, we are, of the view that ends of justice wilibe 
/ 	s: •  

ow if a direction is given to all the respondents for 

iing effect tc 	3elect List of 1996-97 wherein the 
• 5 .; •  

njiie of the applicant was placed at serial No.1. The 

' 

	

	rsondents are accdrdinyly directed to take the necessary 

steps for.. giving effect to the Select List prepared in 

• 

	

	 1996-97 and provide all the consequential benefits to the 

applicant asper law. The respondents are directed to 

/ complete the above exercise, as early as possible, preferably 

within a period of 3 months from. the data of receipt copy 

of this order. 

GO
VON  

The apclicatjon is allowed. There shall, however be 

no order.as to costs. 

• 	Q 	 . 

'\-- . 	 Sd/VICE CH AIRMAN 

dm) 

. . 

• 	 S GU s 	 ( 
• low i 	 rt' 

1-1 
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FPCM No. 4 	- 

(EERULE42) 

GENT1-cAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAI-IATI BENO-{: 

ORDER sHE ET  

Orig4.aI ppiecation Nc;______/ 

ise Petition No: 	 0 

Contempt petition NQ: 	-- 	 / 

Review •1 pplecation No:  

Applecants:- 	LU Q.  

.Respndants:- 	S& K. 	Lkoit 

Av3cate for the 3 pplecants - 	. C. 	c'. 
Aocate for the Resndaflts:_ 7 0 

-5T!s of the Rega. stryl 	Datn Tf 	BeftiJL7 

17.7.03 present : The Honble Hr justice D.N. 
Chohury. viceChairman 

The Hon'ble Mr N.D.Dayal. 
jimn.Member. 

This is an application praying for 

exemption or personal c pp.=araiiCe of the 
Secretary personnel as per the order 

; 
of this Bench dated 11.6.2003. 

Heard Hr A.Deb Roy, learned Sr.0 G. 

S.0 for the petitioner. Notices were 

served on the respondents. There was no 

response from the respondents. As a 

matter of fact standing counsel appeared 

one after another took time to file 

written statement. We were kept dark as 

to the steps those were taken. We are 

only concerned as to whether any steps 	- 

were taken pursuant to the judgment 

rendered as far back as September 2001. 

A litigant came and cctnplained about 

the inactivity and intransigence on the 

part of the administration. when the 

' respondents preferred not to riposte. 
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-'S 

h.p. 76/2003 	
A 

we were impelled to issue ntice for 

personal appearance. Those who are in 

charge of the affairs of the. admin.stra-

tion are expected to respond to the 

notices of the Tribunal, else J-ustiCe 

system gets imperilled. 'NOW it seins 

that concerned, authority took all the 

step8 in conformity with law, as it 

appears from the materials on record. 

Calm •ret icence bordering indiscretion 

on the part of the respondents resulted 

to this exercise wasting pu1.iC tim 

and money. *ith this cave at we revoke 

our order of personal appearance of the 

Secretary, personnel etc.
I.  The 4isC.applicatiofl stands allowed. 

No costs. 

Fii/VICE CHAR11W 

5555 sd/ nEM8ER (A) 

U E (Ti 

I 

CA. 'i.  
Gu'1:, L•: 	1 1;Q..5 

¶p3J2c 



FR3M No. 4 
(SEE RULE 42 ) 

f-J1vjI NISTRI \/E TRI BU NAL 
GUWAH I BENCH; 

ORDER 	 EJ 

/ '. 
	

•.. 	Origina.pplecatj  
•: 	se Peti.tjn 

 • 	. 	
rtern pt Petition 

 
No,., 	/. 

Advocate for the APp1ecatJS) CIO 

Advoc'ate for the Respondats)c.ia' 

iLL 

: 

17.7.03 

S  
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Present 
: The 'Honble Mr JuStice D.N . 

 Chowdhury, ViceChaj an  

The Hon'ble Mr N.D.Dayal, 
Admn. Member. 

5Perused the petition and also 
the affidavit filed by Sri 3.5.Dawra, 
Secretary to the Govt. of India. 

MiflI8try of Personnel.pthlic Grjevan... 
ces and. Pensions, New t1hj. 

e have heard Mr A.Deb Roy, 

learned Ar.C.G.S.0 appearing for' 

the respondent No.1. We have also 
COnsidered the steps 80 far taken by 
afterrenderjn -  
Consideration of all the aspects of 
the Case we are Satisfied with the 
coduct of the respondent NO.1 The 
i OticedL8Ci1arg. 

FJ/%Ji 	CHAIR11jN 

Sd/ IIEP1BER'(A) 
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fI 	1 Central Administrative Tribunal 

GuwahatiBench, Guwahaii-5. 
O/No.: CT/GHY/56/JUdl./?  

Phone No.: 0361-252294 (0) 
Fax No. 	: 	2529056 

to 
Rajgarh Road, Bhangagarh, 
GUWAHATI -781005. 

r+/Date:Tin.2no4. 

To 

Sri S.K. Adhikary 
C/o Smt. Swapna Bhowmik 
Lady Carmichael (irls' School 
P.O. - Krishnagar, Dist. - Nadia 
West Bengal, PIN - 741 101. 

Ref.: 	Your application dated 08.03.2004. 

Sir, 

This is with reference to you t, application dated 
08.03.2004 which was sent by you by Registered Post to this 

Registry for filing the same before this Tribunal. On 

Scrutiny of the application, we have_found that the subject 

matter of the application already stands disposed of ve 

O.A. No. 231/2000. The Contempt Petition filed by you was 

also disposed of vide order dated 17.0720Q3. Therefore, if 

you have got any grievances still to he redressed, you have 

to approach the appropriate forum for remedy. Tience, your 

application alongwith annexures and IPO of Rs. 50/- which was 

received by this office is hereby returned for your further 

necessary action. 

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of the same. 

Yours faithfully, 

Enclo.: As above. 
	

--V_ 	9UTYJOL?R 

 -  

__c3 
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DN0.2634/04/XIV 

S[JPRFMRCOIJRTOF INDIA 
NEW DELHi 
DATFD:2 Ju1y2004 

FROM: ASSISTANT REGiSTRAR. 

TO: 

JSSh.tosh Kumar Adliilcari. 
.SwapnaBhaumik 
armichael (ii ri s H .S. School, 

P.O. Krishnánagar, 	 - 
Disit. Nadia, 
West Bengal, PIN 741101 

E 
PETITTON FOR SC1ALJ L(f1V11- ) NO. 	OF 

Santosh Kumar Adhikari 	 ..J'etitioner 
Vs. 

Union of India 	 ..Respondent 

Sir, 

With reference to the letter dated 3 June, 2004, sent by you by post, I am 

directed to return you that the documents sent by Post cannot be entertained under 

1. Order X, Rule 5, 6(1), of SCR 1966. (Copy of extract is enclosed herewith) and the 

same are returned herewith. 

Yours faithfully, 

ASSiSTANT REGiSTRAR. 

4 RB 
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WRACT OF ORDER X RULE, 5, 6(fl 

	

5. 	All plaints, petitions, applications and other documenfs 

shall be presented by the plaintiff, petitioner, applicant., appellant.. 

defendant or respondent in person or by his duly authorised agent or by 

an advocate on record duly appointed by him for the purpose: 

Provided that a parts', wbo had been adjudged to be 

pauper for the purpose of the proceedings in the Courts be1ow may 

present the documents below theudiciaJ. authoñry of the place where. 

the said parry resides., and the said Judicial Authority, after--attesting the 

diinien-t and endorsing thereon underhis seal and signature the date 

- 

	

	of presentation, shall, transmit the same to the Court by registered post., 

acknowledgement due at the expense of the party concerned. The date 

of presentation in this Court of the said decument shall be deemed to 

be the date endorsed thereon by the said Judicial Authoiity. 

6(1) 

	

6(1) 	All plaints, petitions, appeals or other documents shall be 

presented a.t the filing Conner and shall, wherever necessaly, be 

accompanied by the decuments required under the rules of the Court to 

he filed aiongwith the ;a,iJ paint. netition or appeal. 



ANXV1ZE 

THE GAIJfIATI mG14 ICOURT JTgI1 Pa1-a 	tI 
/ 	 AGARTALA BENCH : AGARTAL'' 

- The High Curt of Assarn, Nagaland, Meghaiaya, Manipur, Tn1prna. 
Mizorarn, & Anmachi Pradesh) 	

JIfc/ar/B. 
................................... 

From: 	
- 

AL3Stt. Registrar 
ci High Court 
Agartala Bench. 

GkUHAT[ F{T.GE[ COURt' : BENCH AT AGARTA_79'?0O. 

To 

The _e.gistrri._ 
Central Administrative Tibl(c) 

Gu7ahati Senchi 

21 0'..2004. 
DateJ 	Agartata. 'tke 

 .......... ..... ............. . ..... ... 200 
SbJeet 	 of petition along'iith necesSary papers of Shri 

	

s.K..J-1ikZ. Xrishnanagar, 	West Bengal'. 

Reference :—  

Sir. 

I am dirtcted to send herewith the petition alongvith 
enclosures as reàe±ved ±roi'i SWi Santosh KtU4ar Adhikari, Nalia, 

We$t Bengal which clates to the Turisdiction of the 	.T. 8  
cuwahati Bench for plcinq the 8ime 4before the Monthie Vice 
Chairman for passing such ordec as His Lordship deem fit. and 
proper. 	- 

Kindly acknkv.q ledge the receipt of the • Same i 

NCW * 

iours faithfully. 
1(7: sheets. 	

' 

('r. 11AUMDER) 
As?r, RECISTRAR 

Qru:-Lr.x HIGH COURT &AGARTMA 
BENCH • AGAgrMA. 

mot. ,(I$t,•r, 

~to 
shri santosh Kunur AdhiJcari e  c/o srnt • swapna Bhauniik. 
Lady.Carmichaei Girls' R.S.SchOQl, KrishnaMgar. Dist." 
Nadià, West Bengal. Pin741101 for informatIon. & Postal 
order of s.lOO/— (Rupees one hundred) only as received 
from him is returned herewith. 

TGPA- 1 3-5-2002--i O,00o—I4Q AQ& z 	C sJgRAR .  
GAUHhTX 	 A 
INCH, .J1sR; 	

IR1'ALI 

$ft1 
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4 
To 

The Registrar, 

Central Administrative Tribunal, 

GUWAHATI, 

Assam. 

Reference No. 671 - 72 I HC/AGT/B dated 29.1 0.04. 

Sir, 

Please refer to the correspondence no. 671 -72 / HCIAGTIB dated 29.10.04. made by 

the registry of the Hon'ble Guwahati High Court, Agartala Bench, and the enclosures sent 

therewith. 

As a layman, quite ignorant of the legal procedure, I am now quite at a loss what to do 

next. I do not know whether the case inihe present shape, particularty in the event of thp, petition 

being addressed to the Hon'ble High Court and the l.P.O. having been returned by it, is to be 

- 

	

	 admitted. More over, the communication made by your office under no. CAT / GHY/ /Judl.I328 

dated 16 / 22.04.2004 confuses me further. I AD not even know whether such a correspondence 
- 	

as this one is becoming of me. 

Otherwise, the situation need no further clarification. Certain reliefs were directed by the 

Hon'ble Tribunal to be given but the Respondents still do not care to comply with the directions of 

the Hon'ble Tribunal. Though a layman, I know none is above law and none can sit over a judicial 

order. 

Under the circumstances, I would fervently request you to let me know of the stage the 

case is now at and thereby oblige. 

Yours faithfully, 
- 

Dated, Krishnagar, 	 C/o - Sm. Swapna Bhaumik, 

the 7th March, 2005 	 Lady Carmichael Girls' H.S. School, 

(5L P.O. - KRISHNAGAR, Dist. - Nadia 
(L-44~est Bengal. 



All communications should be 
addressed to the Registrar, 
Supreme Court by designation, 
NOT by name 
Telegraphic address :- 

"SUPREMECO" 

Registered A. D. 	Dy.No. :239/S/PIL/2006 

SUPREME COURT 
INDIA 

NEW DELHI 

Dated: 18"  January, 2006 

From: kamal Ram 
Assistant Registrar (P1L CELL)., 

To : Sb. San tosh Ku mar A dliikari, 
./ (10 Ms. Swapna Bhaijmik, 

Lady Carmichael Girls ELS. School, 
P.O. Krishuagar, I)istt. Nadia, 
WEST BENGAL— 741101. 

Sir, 

With reference to your petition dated 19.12.2005, addressed to 

E-ion'ble the Chief Justice of India, 1 am directed to inform you thaLno action can 

be taken on your petition as the same is not covered under PiL Guidelines. Hence 

it has been lodged. You may, if so advised, move before the concerned court in 
accordance for the desired relief in the matter. The Postal Order No. 8H 736291 of 

Rs. 100/— enclosed with the petition is returned herewith as the same is not 
required by this Registry. 

Kindly acknowledge receipt. 

Yours faithfully, 

• 	 ASSiSTANT REGiSTRAR 
End.: as above. 
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 Pay : Substantive/Officating 

 Leave Sa]ary 

---3. Special Pay 

 Personal Pay :- 

 Allowance 

11 . :2000 

ls.15. 950/- 

admiJs sible es. 

- 	

D 

 

.GOjRNMET OF TRIPURA 

12 -1-2 	IVLL SEC:RETAIUAT 
.34NANCE DEL?A1TMiNT 

BRANCH) 

	

N. F. 9(5) (3)..FIN(E)/88 - 	 Dated, Agartala, the)!__thJOOO,january. 

PAY ETC. REGULAIION SLIP (PRO VSIQNAL) 

The officer (s) named below is entitled to draw Pay etc, at the m onlhiy rate (s) shown frow the date(s) 

specified less the amount already drawn, if any. 

n case the pay/leave saiarv/iricrewenl(s) showa as admissible has already been drawn or withheld or is 
not due under rules or order, Ohi.s authority shhi be h:reatd as void to that extent. 

	

'In case the officer is on 'leave on 	d 	of increneat, the linanc.ial beicfit from the increment will 
accrue from the date of re;iimpt ion of duties by the officer(s) concerned. 

Deduction of fund subscriptions and recoveries of loans and advsuces and other Goveran3ent dues shall 
he affected. Nothing shall be dsawn. h.yond wlist is a ii(horisrd below. 

Name Shri Santosh 3cr Adhikari,'ICS-I 

Designation Director,Employinent Services & manpower Planning. 
Scaic :- Rs.14,150450..20,000/.u. 

•fl••• 	 1!*?S'"? 	 !'? 	 :n.__m.._._%...Ttn.ti._watT 

	

Name, designation and seak of pay 	 From 	From 	From 	From 	REMARKS 

D.A. 

A.D.A. 

C.A. 

H. R. A. 

Other allowai c. 

c-. 
 

LgnaruJe 	Mrs 	. 	11k  ecti0 Øfflcef. 
- fl¼.0 

rancb 
/ 	 Jiesig;iiaion 	.stai' 	' 	. 

0 	 . 	. 	 tafla. 

Copy forwarded to 7S'hri Santosh 3cr. Adhikari,tCSI,Director,Employment Services 
1 &,anpower planning. 

Director,Ernployrnent & Services & Mar1ower planning Tripura,Agartala,. 

3. The Appointment & .ervices Depari.net , Civil Secretariat, Tripura, Agrtala. 
4; The Estate Officer. P. W D. Arta1a. 	 O 	r 	I ----------------------------------------------------------------------- 	 - 

g 

TGPA-1-6-99---5OOO---j. C. No.8096 
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31  
(Important Instructions) 

1 4T9 	1I 	TT * 1r7 z3fltcn 	q 'n 	4 fTft 41 14 I Tq q t r4uii1 'ft 	 rI Q :jTr Rtt 
(tn1 11, 1871 T ZftfqzM III) 

L,No pension shall be liable to seizure, attachment or sequestration by process of any 
Court in india in the instance of creditor for any demand against the pensioner 
(Section II,,ACT XIII of 1871). 	 - 

2. ZE arri ai 	't zm4t. r;tnirf 	f11IfT aii 	 uTfT?T 
TtTft: 

2. Payment under this order is to be made only to the pensioner in person, with the 
following exceptions 
() mrt gm ftftrz Fq IF fr TT7 u1fT I 

To persons specially exempt€d by Government. 
() 	fciit 	4 qftrr 	t ar 	t 	 ft ftirrO 	ri 

iiftft 	1TT 	TtU1 3qft 	4 4 	I 
To females unaccustomed to appear in public and to persons unable to appear on 
account of illness or bodily informiy. 
() * (). ?I 	rr 	4 .jçgifl 	 ft 71 qt 	trft , ft 
fft5rt - fft fin#r aifrt 4T £t ar frr 7zr 7ft eifi ra ETMt4T fi 

[Payment in both cases (a) and (b) is made on production of a Life Certificate signed 
by a responsible officer of Govt. or other well known and trustworthy person.] 

(iT) 	ifb 	T•T 	' 3T9PfT 	 r 	- f 	1fT 
• 	TU 3TT 'itfti 	ftirT f1fkir, 1908 	rPfT frr ft Ttt fft (T[( Zfl 

• - 	3TT lft (miti 3Tfr& r(T 3PtT tm ffn gRT sr fft PH.  ik 
iifn itrr 	rr 	4 4M 	r ift  ai ff4ft 	mftzi 

3q iqi T 	rt 	TT TTT UN TZrrr 	1tTFT RT UT tft UTW 
fr 	T Tt1 AWW TT#4 ftur4 4U 3TThfkzrr, 1934 	 4 

• 	 T l 
• (c) To any person sending a Life Certificate signed by some persons exercising the powers 

of a Magistrate under the Criminal Procedure Code, or by any Registrar or Sub. 
Registrar appointed under the Indian Registration Act, 1908 or by any pensioned 

• 

	

	officer who,beforc retirement exercised the powers of a Magistrate or by any Gazetted 
officer or by a Munsiff or by a police officer not below the rank of Sub-inspector 

I 	in-charge of a police station or by a postmaster, a Departmental sub-postmaster or 
• 

	

	an inspector of post offices, o,by officers of the Reserve Bank of India and Publi 
sectot bank 01 by the Head of a village Panchyat, Gaon Panchyat or Gram 

• 	 S.. 	
- 	 -- 	 .-- 

L 
(Rubber Stamp of ihe Office i&suing the Pension Payment Order) 

PENSION PAYMENT ORDER 
m# 

(Pensioner's Portion) 

TT .4lgig 411 	T11 *T ................................................ ....... 
RMT...... 

..2-2)) 	tabIeto 
Government - 

S . 	 . 

Head of Account 1793 NTrI ST A TF SUSPNSF Alv 

'• 	Major Head 
wig 
Minor Head 

/wnftr 
- Voed/charged 

T6ft9T 	: Ar Wft AN 01 Tmft q 	/4f.4tTT MI'd 

	

ft/fift ............................. 	*Vff. 	 fjf 
31TT * 'IPT JII * 

	

ftft 17 7T 	1qi 	Tf T ra-t qt 
inft . ................................. tin- ft if 	I 7 	 ft 4 mt t 	 fTUT flii tf) 

- UNTIL F13HER NOTICF,, and on tie exp atio of every month be pks to ay 
. - Shri/p4 ......... 

lh pension as set out in ar U th oer/Family 
Per?sion as set out in Part HI of this order*, plus the amount of dearness relief as 
ádthissible from time to time ther?on after due identification of the pensioner/family 
pensioner. The Payment shoud commence from The income tax, where 
deductik, should be deducted at source.  

-• 
I 

/ 



 

 

 

qr n) fr 	t 	q 	rr/9RR 	
; 

2 Arrears of penson/farnily pension at Rs 	 P. M.(Rupees 	per 

month) from .......... . ... ........ to .....................plus the admissible dearness relief thereon may 

also be paid to Shri/Smt. ....... . . .•. ............................................................... 

ji cP—e 	/ 7 7 	 '72, 

/ 
cL1 	£ G. 	. 	 Designation 

Wf  

_ çA&  

> r 	cifl anf 	k zn 
t M frt) J 

(Special Seal of the Peason 
- 	 Payment Order issuing Authoriiy) 

• 	... ........ . 	. 

(t1 Maul 9iO, wt~?  4qTff zM 4 mt t)  

Pension Distributing Authority, where peñiion. is to be paid). 
.... 

i .*lnappble.clausto.bedeleted..  

••,, 	 b. .. 	 - 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 •i'. 	• 

?AT - 	 SEVCE O TE 
GOVEN!ENT SER4h'tNT 	 .• 

-T4~qi# ;n o~- Narneoeoernret servaflt 
RT wr 	w?r T *rJPT/ 	 . 

r4 	* r'f 	 rr zmi .  . 	 . 

.- 	

-:--- 	 •-' 	 - 	 . 

2. Post/Grad/Rauk Last held and the name of 
the Pepfl cfficc from which rctire 	 —t.( •5. C 
under the &te GoretnmenL 	

. 

3 	f 
3.De of Birtb. 	. 	 . ..... ... .... ............................ ..  

Dae'of entry into Goverrent service. 	............................................ .............. . . ... ........... .... . . . .  - 

() 
Date o 41 ending

day of 	
service. 	 ) 2 

	

(la.t 	the s ivjce) - 

 
6. Deiails.of 	ae in service a110wed if any. 	............. ............ .......... . .......... .......... . ...... . .........  ...... 

Period of seMee not qual ifying 'for pension. 

From • TO  

Period 	
. rrer 

' - 	 Reasons 
rn 

. 

d 

. rt 
((5-4 	6-7J 

. 'Total 'lth of qtzalifyin 

	

irvice CÔL [(S -4) * 6-7) 	- 

• 	. -. 	 3 
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To 
The Registrar, 
Central Administrative Tribunal, 
G U WAHAT I, 
ASSAM. 

Subject: Ensuring the reliefs directed by the Honble Tribunal in OA 

No. 231 I 2000 on the 14thSeptember, 2001, and 

punishment of the Respondents for wfully disobeying 
and deliberately flowing the court orders for more than 4 

(four) years. 

Sir, 
with due respect I beg to state that I applied to the Hon'ble Tribunal for a direction for 

rny.appoinment to the Indian Administrative Service (lAS) on the basis of the Select List of 

1996-97. 
Hon'ble Tribunal, on the 14th September, 2001, in OA No. 231 / 2000, directed the 

Respondents to appoint me to the IAS on the basis of the Select List of 1996-97 with all 

consequential benefits. 
As no action was taken by the Respondents even after a much longer time than 

allowed by the Hon'ble Tribunal, I filed another Application with the Hon'ble Tribunal. It was 

disposed of on the 17th July, 2003, by the Honble Tribunal but not before bitterly criticising 
the ispondents for delay and wastage of time and also on some assurances given on 

behalf of the Respondent No. 1, 
Much time passed by and no step was taken by the Respondents. I filed another 

Application. This was returned to me as both my Original Application and Contempt Petition 
had been disposed of and I was advised to approach the appropriate forum for redressal of 

my grievances. 
, 	

. 	In this connection, I beg to state that I was not at all disappointed in the Direction of 
Tula 	 the Hon'ble Tribunal given on the 14th September, 2001, or the orders passed on the 17th 

. 	
July, 2003, but totally aggrieved at the deliberate noncompliance with the above Direction 

/ . 	 and making false assurances by the Respondents, to be specific, the Respondent No. 1. 
Hence, your letter no. CAT / GHY /56/ JudI. I 328 dt. 16/22.04.04 confused me. 

I approached the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Itwas a procdural mistake. The papers 
were returned. Then, I approached the Hon'ble Guwahati High Court, Agartala Bench. The 
:papers sent there by me were forwardded to you. But, this my Application was not 
addressed to you in view of the letter no. CAT / GHY /56 I Judi. I 328 dted the 16th I 22nd 

• • 	 April, 2004. Confused, I made a correspondence with you. I received no reply. I approached 

• 	 • 	 • 	 S 	

.5 
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the 'Hon'ble Supreme Court again. The case was not admitted but my Application was lodged, 
was advised to approach the appropriate court. 

Hence, I beg to file this instant Petition with the Hon'ble Tribunal again with the 

request to see whether the order detad the 14th Spetember, 2001, in OA No. 231 / 2000 has 

yet been. implemented and whether the assurances given by the Respondent No. 1 as 
reflected in the order dated the 17th July1  2003, have been foliwed up. I think, to see whether 
its orders has been implemented is well within the purview of that very court and for this a 
petitioner need not move from forum to forum. 

It is my understanding that any order passed, by the Hon'ble Tribunal shall be 
executed. If it need not be carried out by the Respondents and the Hon'ble Tribunal has no 
further action to compel compliance with its own order, it may be a mistake on my part to 
waste my time, energy and money on submitting the Original Application to the Hon'ble, 
Tribunal which was registered OA No. 231 I 2000. Despite its merit,and the Direction on 
appreciation of its merit, the ultimate result is disappointing for me because of wful 
disobedience by the Respondents to the said Direction which is meanigless to me if not 
executed. 

Under the circumstances, I would request you to please admit the case and dispose 
it of purely on its merit. According to me, it is not only contempt comtted but also contempt 
continuously repeated by the Respondents. They are not likely to ever comply with the 
Direction of the Hon'ble Tribunal if not compelled. 

Being an old man of ill health, lam unable'io attend the court physkajy. So,_action 
on the enclosed Petition may please be taken ex-parte in absena. I am also not financially 
capable of engaging a lawyer to conduct my case. So, I will not be represented in that 
sense. My Petition is fully self-contained and self-explanatory. 

So, it is my earnest request to please take necessary steps for its adminssion and 
disposal and thereby obbige. 

Enclosures' 
I P0 for Rs. 100/- 
The Petition & its Annexures 

(7sets in 752.sheets) 

Dated, Krishnagar, 
the2March, 2006 

Yours faithfully, 

CIo Sm. Swapna Bhaurnik, 
Lady Carmichael Girls' H.S. School, 

P.O. KRISHNAGAR, Dist. Nadia, 
West Bengal, Pin - 741101 

.,1. 
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I 	/ 
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINITRATI 	'AL 

GUWAIATI BENCI1'7  

(Rejoinder under Section 12 of the Central Administrative 
Tribunals(Prc..edure)Rules, 1987) 

Title of the case 	O.A. No.65/2005 

Between 

Nd. Islamul Haque Mondal ... . ......... ...... 	Applicant 

-Versus - 

Union of India & Others 	.................. . . Respondents. 

Rejoinder filed by and on behalf of the Applicant as a reply to 

the written Statement filed by Respondent numbers 2 and 5 of 

the Original Application. 

That with respect to the contents of paragraph 1 , 5 and 19 

of the Written Statement, the applicart begs to admit to the 

extent that the applicant is an employee of the Central Govt. 

and the impugnd orders were alz issued by the Central Govt. 

As such the applicant filed the Original Application before 

the Hon'ble Tribunal as per procedure laid down under section 

19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 and hence there 

is no valid ground to raise any objection to the 

maintainability of the Original Application. 

That the Applicant challenged the orders issued by the 

Central govt. and the relieves were also sought against the 

Central Govt. only. As such the applicant has no grievance 

against BSNL or its employees and also the applicant sought 

no relief against BSNL. Hence the applicant begs to state 

that the applicant has no objection to striking out names of 

BSNL, namely repondent numbers 2 and 5 from the Original 

Application, if your lordships deem fit and proper. 

That only except what has been specifically admitted her?with 

the applicant denies all the statements made by Respondent 

Nos. 2 and 5 through the written statement. 

Contd-_p/2 

4 
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That the respondents no. 2 and 5 had pleaded for striking out 

their names from the Original Application as being parties 

V not necessary to the instant case through paragraphs 1 and 5 

of the written statement in on hand, and on the other the 

same respondents 2 and 5 were trying to defend the illegal 

and unreasonable actions of the Central Govt., namely 

respondents no. 1, 3 and 4, through the paragraphs 2, 3, 4, 

7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 18 and 20, and whereas only 

Central Govt. has the authority to defend the actions of 

Respondent numbers 1, 3 and 4, thus the applicant offers no 

comment except denying all the justifications given by 

respondents number 2 and 5 through the said paragraphs of the 

written statement. 

That the Applicant begs to state that the impugned punishment 

orders issued by the Central Govt., namely respondent numbers 

1, 3 and 4 are illegal and prir:a-facie unreasonable and the 

orders were issued in violation of certain provisions of the 

Constitution of India as clearly mentioned in the Original 

Application and hence the orders are liable to be set aside 

and quashed by this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

 

VERIFICATION 

I, Md. Islamul Haque Mondal, Son of late Sakeruddin 

Mondal, aged about 43 years, working as Sub-Divisional Engineer, 

in the office of the Divisional Engineer, Telecom Project-Il, N.E. 

Task Force, BSNL Bhangagarh, Guwahati, do hereby verify that the 

statements made in Paragraph 1 to 5 are true to my kn,owledge and 

belief and I have not suppressed any material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this 13th  day of March 2006. 

Signature of the Applicant 

(MD. ISLAMUL HAQUE MONDAL) 
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VAKALATNAA 
IN ThE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL GUWAHATI BENCH, 

GUWAHATI 
O.A.No. 131 	OF2OO 

• APPLICANT 

-vs- 

J)-vr. 

I, 	
2 	 in 

the above application do hereby appoint and . advocate 

to appear, plead and act for meh.s in the above application and to conduct and prosecute 
all proceedings that may be taken in respect thereof including Contompt of Court 

petitions and Review applications arising there foirn and applications for reftirn ol 

documents enter into compromise and to draw any moneys payable to me/us in the said 

proceeding. 

Place:- 
Date:- 	Lt  dentm omiseIoner 

AccePtedrG øtiawan, Guwanat . 28  

Advoate 

$ 
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No.F.5(1 )-Law/LR-I/2005 

oill 
GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA 

LAW DEPARTMENT 

Dated, Agartala, the 	A tigusI '07 

ORDER 

Smti Usha Das, Ld. Standing Counsel of Governmen-t of india for Central 

Administrative Tribunal (CAT),Guwahati Bench, Guwahati is hereby appointed 
to appear and defend the State of Tripura in case No.OA 131/06 between Shri S. 

K. Adhikari Vrs. the State of Tripura & Others. 

She will be paid fees as admissible to her as per I.. R,s Mannual. 

The expenditure involve on this account will be borne by the G.A ( P&T  ) 
Department, Government of Tripura. 

.PB.Nath 
/ 	 AddI. Se'cretary,Law 

/ 	 Government of Tripura. 

Smti Uha Das, Ld. Standing Counsel of Govt. of India for Central 
Administrative Tribunal (CAT), Guwahati Bench, Guwahati. 
The Joint Resident Commissioner, Tripura Bhawan, Gauhati to conduct Ld. 
Advocate. 
G.A.( P&T) Department, Govt. of Tripura, Agartala 
The Accounts Section of the Law Department, Govt. of Tripura, Agarlala. 

- 
\ 	' 

P,.Nath1 
i-\ddl Secetary,Law 

Government of Tripura. 


